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THE VBTIH;,MESE lLDUSTRY : ;, FEll RE1;, .. RKS OI-! T1Z 

.2ilESENT SITUl.TIOl,; ;.;:n FUTU;1,E 

PROSPECTS. 

-0-0-

I. Bo::.ckgrounC : l.n industry booDing during the lofer. 

Since the e'chiev(LJent of independci1cc in lS51t, the Re­
;:JUblic of Vietnt'J.1 ho::.s enjoyed only D. few ye :ers of peace. 
Ne~rly D. decede of endless lof2.rf~re hcs left behind extensive 
dX.;Clges to the econouic res:mrces of the country, severely 
distorted the econonic structure, uprooted :·.lillions of Viet­
nnnese civilic.us c.ud llultilClted thousc.uds of soldiers end 
civilians. In short, in [lost countries, Cl , . .,J-)ole genera-
tion of oanagers, investors, boverrulent officials, and 
workers has enjoyed the env~ronr.;ent and clincte uost favor2.ble 
to industrial developr::.ent: Pe"ce. While in Vietn,,".: one 
'fhole generntion h::s Imov1I1 only UD.r. 

Yet despite this, over 3,000 industries h,'.ve ('.ctuclly 
st:::rted up hero ::;,nd industry 11:::s ~ssuned 2. r;re2.ter role in 
the nation IS eC':lilooic develop. :ent ('.s evidenced by increase 
in production of r::.ost llccjor industrinl products over the ID.st 
fe\ol yec.rs. T:::kinG the yeGr 1)62 G.S the b;:.se year, the In­
dustriill Production Index he'S g.:me fro:.l 100 in thr.t year to 
245 in 1970 and 251 in 1971. Tot2.l cnpital invested, Labor 
pool and Sel1es fi~res of principal enterprises conputed at 
the end of 1970 as fo11o.,s 

1) Capit~ invested : :;.;VN 181 billion ($US eaui v:--lent 
381.4 nillion): 

2) Machinery equipped: ~VN 56 billion C;U3 equiv~ent 
118.6 Dillion) 

3) N1.Wber of eop10yees • 120 thous.'lld • 

It) Totill sales: ;,,;VN 4~:L: billion (;;;iUS equi villent 
91t9 ~li11ion). 
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:nth the :>.L' of prouotin;; invest~:ent, the Goverrnent 
1'"::.s tcl;:en every ::.Jec.sure to 2.ssist [)1d encour&[;e investors 
in Vietno.D. The New Ir::vest: 'ent 12.\1 llo. 04/72 pro;:]ulguted 
on June 2, 1972 concurrently uith the settinG u~ of v<'-rious 
insti tutiuns such <'-s the N2.tion.::l GCOl1u: ;i,c Developnen t 
Fund (I~Z):::'F), the Industri °.1 )evelop~8Lt :3c.nk (IDB) the 
Inve st::ent Service Center (ISC) ti1e H(ltion~~ Conp2.l1Y for 
Developr.:ent of Industric.l Zones ( SOIl:.DBZI ), offer 
eX2.ilples of conscious efforts dL'octed to',lards "i'lcing 
Vietnc.;,: 2.il <'.ttractive pl2.ce for foreigr:: 2.ild local investors. 

The Vietnanese industry, ho,.,.ever, o\'f.inr; to !:lany 
obst::cles c::used by the w<'.r, is still in its inf~,nt stL\ce 
as cOi:2p2.red to the industry of other countries in l~si2. such 
2.S Kore2., T::-.i1-ran, Sing Clpore, rhilippines etc •• The shc.re 
of the VietnC'Dese industry in its Gross llGtional ?rc:>duct 
during the past few ye2.rs accJunts for only 10;,; to 13;; while 
the ·sh2.re of industry of the above-nentioned Countries in 
their GNP accounts for 20» to 25%. 

II.Future Prospects: i, Confidence in its Graving potentiGls. 

The war, despite its unfortun::te 2.spects, has also 
left South Vietnan 11ith good by-products; Qspects which are 
actually an adv2.iltage to industrial grolrth. Industry needs 
J.lanageoent knowhow, technic::U. skills, raw uaterials, capite~, 
labor pools, infrastructure, well-developed douestic uarkets, 
and above all an entrepreneurial cl2.sS willing and able to 
aSSlliJe the risks of long-tern industrial investuent. Vietnan 
has, or expect shortly to have, uost of these factors. we 
have reasons to be confident in the future prospects of 
the Vietnaoese industry. 

Firstly the highly oech~zed Vietnaoese Arced Forces 
have been a huge training school specialized in sophisticated 
techniques and equipuent. Moreover, service with the arced 
forces has given the Vietn~ese youth a sense of discipline 
so iLlport2nt to industrial productivity: punctuality teau­
~rork, receiving and following instructions. The soldiers 
thus tr['.ined .rill be able to adapt theuselves Dore readily 
to the indpstriCll sector once deuobilized. 
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Hare Vietn~Ilesc hcve ',JOrked nnd tharefQre nttained 
tr2ining and experience v~th international contractors in 
construction c;nd other instc.ll;:ticJUs. Tl'.ey CWl nO.r be 
classified "s skilled or seni-slfilled L1ur..po~r. 

lUlot~1er asset &i von by the WC'.r is the Llnj or in­
frnstructure invest:'ients ;]C'.de cs c part of the ,·,,,r effort 
for ronds, ports, c.irfields, pOv/l3r generation :md tele­
cOIlCuniciltion fQC11ities. Although its objective ,'/Us largely 
nilitury, they now serve for developnental purpose. t~l 
developing countries are ~lort of capital, and nost of then 
Dust invest n sizeable part of ~rhat is available in expanding 
their tr;:\Ilsportation systen. Vietnro ,{.ill need to spend 
less for this purpose as a result of the previous outlays 
for these progr~s. 

Secondly, South Vietnnu hns very great natural 
resources ~Jhich hnve never been properly eXploited. Vietnno1s 
forest resources are so little exploited that the duwages 
caused to perhnps 20 per cent of its forest area by the 
war will not interfere ,{.i th any foreseable developnent -

. the Ilreas not touched by the ,mr "Iill provide :lll that 
is needed until the dL~Llabed areas are reGenert.ted. The 
highlands of Vietnaw offer a very large opportunity for 
cattle production. Vietnnu's offshore fishery resources 
have barely been touched' Success seens certain for large 
scale investuel1ts in fishery, agro-bused ;:\Ild forest-based 
industrie s. 

Thirdly, the problen of l·ianager.lent. Only a few 
years ago, there was no general recognition in Vietnaw 
of lianageLlent us a profession, one to be proUd of, with 
its own skills, techniques end st;:,ndards. Yet, <:cs i~ all 
know, no industry is stronger thnn its Hanaget!ent. This 
proble2 has partially been solved by the estab11shoent of 
the j'ian<lgenent Associntion of Vietnml. In less than four 
years SaLle 500 Vietnwese Hanagers h.'we joined it. 

As far as Capital needed for industry is concerned, 
there are at present nearly 30 Coooercial bwlks operatinf. 
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in Vietn~J. The tct21 shJrt-ter~ industri21 credits Gr2nted 
by these b~s in 1972 alone, ~:ounted to SVN 34 billion. 
The tIro fin~nci2.1 institutes .,hich gr:->.nt DediUD 2.l1d long­
tern Lo.ms t::l industrialists ,".re t[l':) Industri:->.l uevelopoont 
B~ of Vietn~ :lnd Sofidiv. :";och \Jere very 2.ctive in the 
Pllst md llre certc-cinly looking f:Jr1T~rd t:J he lp in,: indus­
trizlists in ~ll finmcial nattcrs • 

j'lith these f2.v::lur2.ble :->.spects ;,nd especic.lly "lith 
nost of the resources still 'Ullte.;J;Jed, ':/8 novr ~resent S:JDe 
nttrllctive Invest~ent opportunities in Vietn~l. The following 
projects llre those uhich will cert~,inly be nost profitllble • 
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IT1lli No. 
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1lj. 
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18 

19 
20 

rONTENT 

TITLES 

Cenent Plc.nt 

Flat G12ss PI2llt 

PAGE -
1 

2 

Kruft Pulp ,:md P:::per froG Pine Wood 3 

Sodiun Chloride fraIl Sea Hater lj. 
by Solar EVapor2tion 

Soda Ash 2lld Caustic Soda fron 6 
Sea Salt 2lld Linestone 

Saw Hill u!1c1 ',tIood Preserving Plant 8 

Shriup Trawler Project 9 

Canned Food Processine Plant 10 

Bug c.r }oli11 11 
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1. Name of Project : CEMENT PLANT 

2. Location : a/ Clinker ~1fg Plant in Kien Lub'ng (Kien-Giang Province) 
b/ Cement grinding and Packing plants in Thu-Duc 

(suburb of Saigon) and in Can-Tho. 

3. Proposed Sponsor : Hatien Cement Company(Government Corporation) 
or Joint-Venture between the above and foreign 
investors. 

4. Description: It is an expansion project of the Ha-Tien Cement 
Company, consisting of : 

a/ Expansion of the existing Clinker Mfg plant in 
Kien Luong from 240,000 T/year to 850,000 T/year. 

b/ Expansion of the existing cement grinding and 
packing plant in Thu Duc from 300,000 T/year to 
600,000 T/year. 

c/ Construction of new cement grinding and packing 
plant in Can Tho with a production capacity of 
300,000 T/year. 

5. Objectives: The total demand of cement in Vietnam is about 
1,300,000 T/year, and 3/4 of which are coosumed 
in the Southern Part of the Republic of Vietnam 
The existing production capacity of the Ha Tien 
Cement Plant is only 300,000 T/yea~. So there is 
a need to increase the productiori capacity to 
900,000 T/year to cover the domestic market. 

6. Scope of work : 
- Preinvestment study : completed 
- Planning, construction, etc ••• : to be carried out. 

7. Project cost (estimated) : 
US$ 30 million • VN~ 4 billion. 

8 • Time Required : About 45 months. 

• 9. Phasing of Expenditure : 

10. Justification : 

_ Foreign Exchange Savings : u~ 6 million/year 
- &nployment for 400-500 persons 
- Valorization of the local limestone. 
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1. Name of Project: FLAT GLASS PLANT 
(Fourcault Process) 

2. Location: Bien-Hoa Industrial Estate (30Km from Saigon) 

3. Proposed Sponsor : Joint-Venture between local and foreign 
investors 

4. Description 

5. Objectives 

6. Scope of work 

7. Time required 

8. Project cost 

: The production capacity is 7,000 MT/year 
Thickness of glass sheets ranges from 2mm 
to 51!D!1. 

: The purpose of the project is to produce 
flnt glass to meet the domestic demand 
(about 5,000 MT/year) 
The surplus production (2,000 HT/year)is 
planned for export. 

: -Local raw materials survey (silica sand, 
limestone, ••• ):Completed 

-Other phases of the project: to be carried 
out. 

: 30 months 

: US$ 2.4 million • VN~ 400 million. 

9. Phasing of Expenditure : 

- 1st year 
- 2nd year 
- 3rd yecr 

• • · · · • 

10. Justification : 

US~ 1 million • VNS 50 million 
US$ 1 million • VN~ 250 million 
US;::; 0.1t million • VN~ 100 million 

_ Foreign exchange savings and earnings : US$ 500,000/ye~ 
- Employment for 180 persons 
- Utilization of local raw materials. 
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1. Name of project: KRI\FT PULP and PAPER from pine wood 

2. Location : Tuyen rue - Phan R'1ng area 

3. Proposed sponsor : Joint-venture between the government 
agency and foreign investors 

4. Description: This project will eXQloit the yres@nt pine 
forest at Dalat- Tuyen DUc - Lam Dong for the 
production of unbleached Kr~t pulp and Paper • 
The production capacity is 250 T/dQY. 

5. Objectives: The project aims to oeet the total dopestic 
denand of Kraft paper (estinuted at 2~,000 NT 
in 1980) and to export the 2/3 of its production. 

There exists a l;:lrge oe.rket in lilEl!lY Asian 
countries for paper and pulp, especiv~y pulp 
"ith long fibers. The Philippines, Thciland, 
Malaysia, Singapore, G~bodia, Laos and Indonesia 
can offer a potential market for this pooposed 
Kraft paper mfg. project. 

6. Scope of work : 

- Raw materials and facilities survey: Gonpleted 
- Other phases : to be carried out. 

7. Time required : 4 years 

8. Project cost: US$ 23 million " ~IS 3.5 billion. 

9. Phasing of Expenditure : 

1st year : Us:;" 1 l:lillion " VN!~; 300 million 
2nd year · US$ 8 million " VN$ 800 " • 
~rd year • usllP 8 oillion I- V!\~ 1,400 11 • 
th year · US$ 6 oillion " VNo,i 1,000 11 · 

10. Justification: 

- Foreign exchange s:,.vings :ll1d ee.rnings about US$ 7 million! 
year. 

_ Employment for 400 persons. 
_ Better utilization of local pine wood. 
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1. Name of Project : SODIUh CHLORIDE FHOH SEA WATER BY SOLAR 
EVAPORATION 

2. Location • • Ba Ria (P~c Tuy Province) 

3. Proposed sponsor : 

- Joint-venture between Vietnamese and foreign investors. 

It. Description : 

The plant capacity is 250,000 HT/year of crude salt from 
solar ponds and wushed undried s~lt. 

The production process is divided into six steps: 

a) Concentruting Ponds. 
b) Crystallizing Ponds. 
c) Product Harvesting. 
d) Hashing Plant. 
e) Stock Piling. 
f) Reclaiming. 

5. Objectives: 

6. 

7. 

The objective of the project is to establish a modern solar 
salt plant in VietnC!lil to produce high quality salt at a cost 
low enough to be useful to the chemical industry in Vietnam 
and overseasnarkets (particularly Japan). 

Scope of YIOrk : 

- Preinvestnent study · conpleted • 
- Planning · to be carried out • 
- Construction · -id-· 
Time Required 

The first s:,~ t production will be froLl thirty to thirty-six 
months after the project starts, depending upon the project 
schedule and tining in relc:tion to the r:c.iny season. 

8. Project cost : 

Use 1,000,000 (Equipment ~ Sp~e parts) 
VNi 720,000,000 (Buildings, Site, improvement ~ Ponds) 

• 

• 

• 
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Phasing of Expenditure • • 

1st ye:.r · VNG 672 ,000,000 · 2nd year • VN~ 3'+,000,000 J. UBi,.) 80,000 • 
3rd yec.r : VN$ 1'+,000,000 J. Us.; 920,000 

Total : VN" 720 ,000,000 J. US$3.pOO,OOO 

Justification • • 

- Vietnan hQS all the basic conditions necessary for a Bodern 
solar salt industry. 

- The potential in-country and export carkets (particularly 
Japan) are large enough for more investments. 

- The venture will be highly profitable to investors, 
repatriation of generated cash is favorable to a foreign 
investor. 

- Recocmended position of financing and ownership of the 
venture is fifty per cent by Vietnaoese and fifty percent 
by foreign investors • 
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o AlA 

1. Name of Project : SODA ASH and CAUSTIC SODA fron SEA SALT 
and LIHESTONE. 

2. Location : Ba Ria (P~c Tuy Province) 
• 

3. Proposed sponsor : 

Joint-venture between VietnQLlese :md foreign investors. 

4. Description: 

The plant production is 83,300 NT/ye~r of Soda Ash by the 
Solvay process fron silt and limestone and 32 000 MT/year of 
Caustic Soda by the line-soda process froLI soct-I. ash and lice. 

The salt is produced fron sea water by solar evaporation 
process in Vietnan. The other raw LlClterial, l1L:testone, is 
produced fron natural deposits in the Ha-Tien area. 

5. Objectives: 

The pu:rpose of this project is to produce Soda Ash and Caustic 
Soda,2 basic rawnaterials, for local den and in various in­
dustries : Glass industry, Ch!Dicci industry ••• 

6. Scope of y/Ork : 

- Preinvestoent study 
- Planning, construction 

: conpleted 
: to be developed 

7. Tine required 2 yeo.rs. 

8. Project cost . . USC 6,500,000.. VN~ 300,000,000 

9. Phasing of Expenditure • • 

1st year · Vfl~; 120,000,000 .. US$ 2,500,000 • 
2nd year • VN~ 200,000,000 .. u~ 4,000,000 • -_ ..... 
Totci • VN~~ 360 ,000,000 .. us~ 6,500,000 • 

10. Justification : 
a) All the necessary raw naterials can be nade available in 

Vietnnn without inports, except for supplies \.,m.ch in­
clude coke, fuel, nrruonia and sodium sulfide. 

b) Inports of Soda ash and caustic soda can be elininated 
thus reducing the US dollar voluoe of imports into Viet­
Nno (about US$ 4,300,OOO/year). 

• 
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c) The potential in-country uarkets for soda ash nnd 
cnustic soda are l.~.rge enough to support c.n econonic 
size plc.nt. 

d) The venture will be reasonnbly profitable to 
investors on n rather conservative basis. 

e) Repatriation of generated cash is favorable to a 
foreign investor • 
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1. Naoe of Project: SAWMILL fu WOOD PJESERVING PLANT 

2. Locntion . • Bien-Rca Industri~ Zstate or in the Centrnl 
Highlr.nd 

3. Proposed sponsor : Joint-venture between Vietnaoese and 
foreign investors. 

4. Description: 

The project requires a log-yard o.nd treo.tment factory fully 
equipped with b~rk stripping, trunk sa~dngl r.nd treating 
equipoent at 0. production capacity of 40,ouO M3/yeur 
(20,000 t.13 treated wood and 20,000 }!3 of untreated \lOOd) 
Sn~ill operating 8hrs/dny x 300 days/year 
Treating plaot operating 24hrs/dny x 300 days/yeur. 

5. Objectives : 

The project aios to lower traosportation cost which are very 
high for transporting logs froo forests to log l'e.ros to be 
processed over a distance that SOLle tiDes stretched over 
hundred kiloneters. The cheoicc1 treatoent of low quality 
woods of the project renders then insect proof nnd adequate 
drying, these woods WOuld becoDe vnlunble resource. The low 
quality woods are abundnnt in Vietn~lese forests and very 
cheap; though colorful, they are rarely used for furniture 
or decoration. 

6. Scop of work : 

- Preinvestoent study : conpleted 
- Planning, constructions, etc ••• : to be carried out 

7. Tioe required : about 24 rlonths 

8. Project cost U~ 800,000 to VNe 250 oillion. 

9. Phasing of Expenditure : 

1st year 
2nd year 

10. Justification : 

· · • • 
Us:j;; 300.000 .. 
USS 500.000 to 

VN$ 100 Dillion 
VIl~; 150 oillion 

- Foreign Exchao~e Savings: US$ 2,620,000 
- Ecploycent for-115 persons 
- Exploiting the abund~nt low quality wood resource 

of the country. 
- Possessing export potentinl 
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1. Nane of project: SHRINP TRAWLER PROJ.li:CT 

2. Location • • Saigon, Flach-Gin, Phan-Thiet, VUng-Tau 
• 

3. Proposed sponsor : Joint-venture between Vietnanese and 
foreign investors. 

4. Description : 

It is a new project, consisting of ten 100 Ton 
ShriDP trawlers equipped ,.,ith finders

i 
slectors, 

freezing equipnent, ••• net truul cab e, etc ••• 

5. Objectives: 

'roo project aios to export frozen shrinp s to foreign 
ourkets. The production capacity is estinated as follows: 

10 GT/trip x 30 trips/trawler-year x 10 trawlers: 3,000 GT/year 

6. Scope of work : 

_ Preinvestoent study : conpleted 
PlGDDing, construction, etc •• : to be carried out 

7. Project cost : US0 2 .llllion.. VN,,; 100 million 

8. Tioe required: 6 nonths 

9. Phasing of Expenditure 

10. Justification 

- Foreiy;n Exchange Earnings: Use 7,000,000 
- Ecploynent for 114 persons 
- Exploiting the locel fishery. 

.. 
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1. Nnne of Project: CANNED FOOD PROCESSING PLANT 

2. location : Bien Hon Industrinl 3stnte. 

3. Proposed sponsor : Joint-venture between Foreign aDd 
VIetnnoese investors. 

~. Description : 

The proposed project is plnnned to produce 20,000,000 cans 
per yer:.r. 

5. Objectives: 

In the first ye~ of oper~tion, the products will be sold 
in the donestic no.rket, while overseas narkets will be 
actively explored. 

It is antiCipated th1:?t 20% of the production can be exported 
in the second year, and ~ or more in the following years 
of operatIon. 

6. Scope of work 

- Preinvestnent study : conpleted 
- Plcnning, construction: to be developed 

7. Tine required : 2 yenrs 

8. Project cost · • US$ 1,200,000 • 200,000,000 

9. Phasing of Expenditure : 

1st year 
2nd year 

10. Justification : 

: 
· · 

VN~ 70,000,000 
VNe 130,000,000 

+ U~ 
• US$ 

~oo,ooo 
800,000 

a) Value of ioport substItution aDd export enrnings is 
about US~ 2,000,000 per yeo.r. 

b) The potential donestic and oversea narkets for the 
ccnned food products are large enough to support an 
econonic size plQfit. 

c) The venture will be reasonably profitable to in­
vestors on n rather conservative basis. 

• 
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1. NllDe of Project : SUGAR HILL 

2. Wcc.tion : Ph<1l1-Rang 

3. Proposed Sponsor: Joint-venture between the governoent 
c.gency <1l1d foreign investors. 

It. Description : 

The project is to establish one sugur 1:1ill to process 
ltooo MT/duy of sugc:.r c<1l1e to produce white sugur. 

T!k~S to the extended dry season at Phan-Rung, the Dill 
can operate 250 days/year and produce 100,000 MT of white 
sugar. 

5. Objective : 

This project aiDs to cut down the iLJport of raw sugar by 
producing Dore sugar fron canes to neet the dODestic de~<1l1d. 

6. Scope of work : 

- Feasibility study and area survey: conpleted by 
the Japanese Nippon Koei 

- Others phases : to be curried out 

7. Tine required: It years 

8. Project cost . . Us;,. 16.5 Dillion" VN$ 2 billion 

9. Phasing of Expenditure 

10. Justification.: 

. 
• 

_ Foreign Excl~nge Savings : US$ 20 Dillion/year 
- Eoploynent for 1,000 persons (sugur Dill) 

and 25,000 persons (sugar field) 

• 
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1. NaDe of Project : 

2. Location . . 
3. Proposed Sponsor: 
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FERTIL1 ZER PLANT 

Can-Tho or CaD Rnnh 

Joint-venture between the Vietn~ Fertilizer Industry 
Coepany (governoent corporation) and foreign investors. 

4. Description : 

The proposed plant bes a production capacity of 600 ,iT/day 
of QDDonia and 1,000 NT/day of urea froe icported naptha. 

5. Objectives . . 
The production of this project will ~bStitt:te the icports 
that increase greatly year. by year. 
The deeand of urea is est1Dated to be 

2?Q'.000 MT/yeer in 1975 and 
425,000 MT/year in 1980 

6. Scope of work 

- Preinvesteent study : conpleted 
- Other phnses : to be carried out 

7. T1De required: 4 years 

8. Project cost : US$ 50 Dillion. VNi 5 billion 

9. Phasing of Expenditure : 

10. Justification : 

Foreign Exchcnge Savings : about USe 13 Dillion/year 

_ Support the self-sufficient rice prograc. 
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4. Description : 

The proposed plant bes a production capacity of 600 ,iT/day 
of QDDonia and 1,000 NT/day of urea froe icported naptha. 
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1. Name of Project : 

2. Location : 

3. Proposed sponsor: 

If. Description 

5. Objectives : 

6. Scope of ,prk : 
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CAli liAKING PLANT 

Saigon - Bien-HoQ area 

Joint-vent~re between Vietnamese and 
foreign investors • 

The proposed. plant has a production 
capacity of 40 million cans of all 
types per year. 

The project aims at supporting the 
local canning industry. 

7. Project cost: U&; 1 million + VN~; 200 million 

8. Time requil'ed • • 15 months 

9. Phasing of expenditure . . 

10. Justification : 

To support the local canning industry 

- Employment for 80 persons. 
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1. NC'.me of Project • • 

2. Location : . 
3. Proposed sponsor: 

4. Description · · 
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DRYDOCK 

Saigon River sides 

Joint-venture betl...een Vietnamese and 
foreign investors. 

The proposod drydock ",ill be fully 
equipped Hith sheet l10rking shop, ma­
chine shop, foundry, etc •• for repair­
ing annually 40 boats of all types up to 
2000 GT. 

5. Objectives · • This project is proposed to c6ffer 
adequate repair facilities for the local 
fishing and cargo fleet 1/hich, until 
now, have to go abroad for repair. 

6. Scope of work : 

7. Project cost: usC 2 million.. Vlk; 500 million 

8. Time required: 30 months 

9. Phasing of expenditure : 

10. Justification : 

- Foreign ..:sxchange Savings: US\, I million/yeC'.r 

- The large number of steel fishing boats and so21l 
c~rgo vessels in Vietnam is sufficient for a Rodern 
drydock to operate in full capacity. 
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N\.1...;le of Project : CJRANIC T:J3LZ:iA.."lE PLAi;T 

Loc().tion . • Bien Ho~ Industri~l Estute 

Proposed sponsor: Pri vo.te sector 

De scription : 

R:l.H m2.teri2.ls (c;uartzite, felds;?;:>.;', keolin, cl:,S, tcl.c, 
li~e, dolomite, etc.) are blended in a prescribed ratio, 
Ilfter1:1ards they ilre crushed into a fine pcnlder. After 
moulding, they are dried and fired into products. They are 
then coloured ~~th inorganic pigments. 

The lil<2nufacturin.;; process n;:.y be sUlilliled up 2S follol"/S : 

a) 'lashing of stony Iil::tterials 
b) Crushine 
c) houlding 
d) Drying 
e) Glazing 
f) Firing 
g) Decoration 

5. Objectives: 

The purpose of the pl:::.ct is to produce 1,300 l;T/ye2.r of 
cer2lllic tablew'(:!.re for loc;:l dC;:J[Illa.::na. export Ii1c:rkets in 
neighbouring countries. 

6. Scope of y,ork : 

- Prcinvestment study 
- Planning 

• • · · 
to be developed. 

-id-
- Construction 

7. TiHe Required 2 YCQrs 

• • -id-

8. Projcct cost : Us;;, 520,000.. VH~; 100,000,000 

9. Phasing of Expenditure: 
Year 1st : ~~~ 70 ,000,000 

2nd : VN:; 30,000,000 
10. Justification : 

.. US: ... 120,000 

.. US:3 400,000 

a> The grcat pc,rt of the rem 3:'.tcricl.s required iB 
available in the country. 

b) DOIilestic Iilanufacture of ccr2lllic tabler~re con­
tributcs to economizing on foreign currency. 

c) The local market is potGnti~lly l~rge enough to 
support an economic size plant. 
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1. Nnme of Project: C01n-F1B"R PROCESSIHG PLANT 

2. Location f'iy Tho [Crc 2. 

3. Proposed sponsor: Joint-venture bctueen Vietn2J]ese Md 
foreign invostors 

4. De sc:ciption : 

5. Objectives : 

The c2.pc.ci ty of the ~lQnt is : 

• 60 tons of bristle fiber/month 
• 100 tons of' ;:lJ.ttress fiber/month 
• 100 tons of curled rope/month 

loJorkine hOUi'S : 24 hrs/dccy, 25 dc.ys/non"tJ.l,l 

The p1Mt offered here is designed to turn 
out industrial products fran coir-fibers 
available fron coco-husk ,mich L!re very 
cheap and until nO\-T not fully utilized. 

6. Scope of \lork: under study 

7. Time required 12 months 

8. Project casts (e stbated) 

US,c' 219,000 (Zquip!;lcl1t, Llachinery Md sp:::re 
parts) 

VN~ 25,000,000 (Building, site, .• ) 

9. Phasing Expenditure 

10. Justifications : 

- Full-utilization of abundant and cheap coco-husk 
- Offering jobs for 100 local labors 

Possessing export potential and foreign exch~"ge 
savings. 

• 
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1. N 2-1'J.e of Project 

2. Loc:::tion . 
• 

3. Proposed sponsor 

4. Description • • 

. . 
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FISH LL.L PLANT 

I2portant fishing ports 

Priv~_te soctor 

The pL'nt c2.pucity is 5 tons of product/dey 
:rorking hours : 8 hrs/dQY, 300 days/year 
The production process is divided into 
4 steps : 

- Prelininary treat.elent 
- Cooking 
- Drying 
- Grinding 

5. Objective : 

The plant is to turn out fish ue~ used as food for poultry 
end hogs farcing froll trnsh fish ",hich are abund::mt and 
cheap in Vietnro;l. AltiloUgh there ere ru.ready a fe,., fish menl 
plants operating in the country, the consumption still ex­
ceeds current production. Each year the Republic of Vietn~ 
has to iaport a considerable quantity of fish neal for animal 
husbt'.ndry. 

6. Scope of '10 rk 

- Preinve stnent study : cOl'lpleted 
- Planning and constructions ; to be carried out 

7. Time required 

8. Project cost • • 

12 Bonths 

US;,;, 200,000 • VNG 40,000,000 

9. Phasing of Expenditure 

10. Justification 

- Foreign exchange savings : U&) 250,000/yecr 
- i!bployo.:mt for 30 persons 
- Substituting lllport of fish Deal 
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1. N~e of projoct : 

2. Location · • 

3. Proposed sponsor: 

4. Description 

5. Objectives 

6. Scope of work 

7. Project cost 

8. Tine required 

· • 

· · 
• • 

· · 
· · 
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PRESS 1·;OLD:lD GLASSlillrlE PLANT 

Snigon - vien-lioQ ~re~ 

Pri vntc sector 

The pl,:'.llt hC'.s a production c2.pnci ty of 
10 :.:i111011 pieces/yea.r. 

The product is for loce! ~nd e~ort 
narkets. 

to be developed 

US:.: 400,000 .. VN: .. > 100 ;:lillion 

9. Ph~sinE of expenditure : 

10. Justification I 

1st yea.r : US(, 200,000 ~ VN~ 40 nillion 
2nd yec.r : U~ 200,000 ~ VN::;' 60 Dillion 

- Exploiting the :::.bund;::nt CJ..d c:le;:p but high qu::W.i ty local 
silic2. sCllld 

- Possessing e~ort potenti~ 
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1. Nuue of Project: PLYIDOD PLANT 

2. LocQtion : Bieil Ho: ... Industri.:'.l Estate 

3. Proposed sponsor : Joint-venture bct"(Jen Vietna::lese c:.."ld 
Foreign Investors 

'+. Description : The pl~t is pl~cnGd to produce '+,000 sheets 
per d~ (8 hrs) of plY\<100d(,+I X 8 1x Itrn) 
~he production process nay be SUDDed up 
as follows: 

A) Prepar::ttion of Logs 
1- Cutting of Logs 
2- Cooking or ste~ing 

B) Veneer lic.nufncturing 
1- Veneer Cutting 
2_ Green Veneer Clipping 
3- Veneer Drying 
lr- Veneer Preparation 

C) Hanu! acture of Plywood 
1- Glue liix::l.ng 
2- Glue Sp~eading 
3- Pre-pressing 
'+- Hot Pressing 

D) Finishing 
1- Dinensioning 
2_ Snnding 
3- Grading and Inspection 

5. Objectives: 

The purpose of the project is to establish a PlyWOod 
Hnking Plcnt for export n~rkets. 

6. Scope of WOrk 

Preinvestr.lent study 
Plunning 
Construction 

7. Tille required . 
• 2 yenrs 

: to be developed 
-id-

• • -id-
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8. Project cost : VNG 200,000,000 • USC; 1,300,000 

9. Ph~sing Expenditure : 

1st yec.r : VN,. 100,000,000 • 
2nd year: VN0 100,000,000 • 

10. Justification : 

US~~ 300,000 
U8;,,;_1,000,000 

(l) The greet part of the r,m nato rials required is 
avei1able in Vietnau. 

b) Local oanufecture of P1YVlOod contributes to econouizing 
and earning of Foreign Exchange. 

c) The potenti.:ll export wc.rket of p1y,·,ood is large enough 
to support en econouic size pl~lt. 

d) The venture Hill be reL'.sonably profitable on a rather 
conservative basis. 

e) Repatriation of generated cash is favorable to 
foreign investors • 
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1. N['';:le of project: CASSAVA STARCH LAKING PLANT 

2. Loc;:;.tion : To.y Hinh crOe. 

3. Proposed sponsor: Pri vC'.te sector 

4. Description : 

5. Objectives 

6. Scope of work 

The pl~t has c production ccpccity of 
4,000 .iT/year of stc:rch. 

The product is for d0r.!estic ;:w.rket (paper, 
textile, food industries) Clnd even for export. 

- Raw oatericis ~Ul'vey : coupleted 
- Other phcses : to be carried out 

7. Tiue required : 16 Jonths 

8. Project cost: USC 300,000 .. Vl~'l 80 Dillion 

9. Phasing of Expenditure : 

10. Justificution : 

- Bxploitinr; an cbundant nnd cheap casSo-va 

- Offering jobs to 40 persons (plant) 
1,000 - (pl~tntion) 

- Possessing export potential 
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N <l'J.e ~f project · • FRUIT JUICE PLANT 

Loc2.tion · • Bien-Holl Industri~l Est::te 

Proposed sponsor: Pri v:-.te sector 

Description • . 
The project is planned to produce 800 kgs/dny of concentrated 
juice or.8 HT/dny of natur,?l juice (oranget pinoapple, 
grapefr~t, touato, tcnger~ne, gu~v~ etc •• ) 

Process 
The productLm/ Dny be SUtlDed up 2.S follows : 

a) Cleaning 
b) 11ater Heating 
c) Peeling and Tr:1.wDing 
d) Juice Extraction 
e) Preheating and Cooling 
f) CentrifUgaliz~tion 
g) Deacration 
h) Vacugn concentration (for concentrated juice) 
i) Seasoning 
j) Sterilization 

5. Objectives: 

The purpose of the pro jsct is to estLcbl1sh a Fruit Juice 
H.:\k:ing Plant for the Iocr]. l.';1rket. 

6. Scope of \·>ork 

- Preinvest8ent stUdy:t~ developed 
- Planning, etc : -id-

7. Ti·le required : 2 yenrs 

8. Project cost: US:.; 190,000 to: VN~ 50,000,000 

9. Phasing of Expenditure 
1st year : VN~ 30,000,000. U~; 60,000 
2nd year : VN~ 20,000,000. U~; 130,000 

10. Justification : 
a) The great part of the ray, D<'_terL,ls required is 

available in the country. 
b) Dooestic LlD.nuf<'.cture of Fruit Juice contributes 

to econonizing on foreign currency. 
c) The potential loccl. narket is large enough to support 

an econouic size plant. 

• 

, 

• 

1 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4-. 

_ 22 _ 

N <l'J.e ~f project · • FRUIT JUICE PLANT 

Loc2.tion · • Bien-Holl Industri~l Est::te 

Proposed sponsor: Pri v:-.te sector 

Description • . 
The project is planned to produce 800 kgs/dny of concentrated 
juice or.8 HT/dny of natur,?l juice (oranget pinoapple, 
grapefr~t, touato, tcnger~ne, gu~v~ etc •• ) 

Process 
The productLm/ Dny be SUtlDed up 2.S follows : 

a) Cleaning 
b) 11ater Heating 
c) Peeling and Tr:1.wDing 
d) Juice Extraction 
e) Preheating and Cooling 
f) CentrifUgaliz~tion 
g) Deacration 
h) Vacugn concentration (for concentrated juice) 
i) Seasoning 
j) Sterilization 

5. Objectives: 

The purpose of the pro jsct is to estLcbl1sh a Fruit Juice 
H.:\k:ing Plant for the Iocr]. l.';1rket. 

6. Scope of \·>ork 

- Preinvest8ent stUdy:t~ developed 
- Planning, etc : -id-

7. Ti·le required : 2 yenrs 

8. Project cost: US:.; 190,000 to: VN~ 50,000,000 

9. Phasing of Expenditure 
1st year : VN~ 30,000,000. U~; 60,000 
2nd year : VN~ 20,000,000. U~; 130,000 

10. Justification : 
a) The great part of the ray, D<'_terL,ls required is 

available in the country. 
b) Dooestic LlD.nuf<'.cture of Fruit Juice contributes 

to econonizing on foreign currency. 
c) The potential loccl. narket is large enough to support 

an econouic size plant. 



- 23 -

1. Na!.le of Project : r~ATCH PLANT 

2. LocQtion : Bien hOc Industricl Est~te 

3. Proposed sponsor: Joint-venture betueen Vietn2.ilesc :,nd 
foreign investors 

~. Description : 

5. Objectives : 

The plcnt is to produce 144,000 boxes/day 
2~hrs/dcY (one box contains 50 wQtches) 

There is, nO,-r, only one nalluf::-.cturcl' in South VN. uhich 
only satisfies less th~ 651> of tho do~estic de~and. There­
fore there exists the :re~.1clnine 35'; ;)f loc,~l der.;211d to be 
net. In the 1st yec.r of operation; 80;; of the production ,-,ill 
be sold to th<3 dODestic ;JQrket. It is 2llticipated tha.t 30% 
of the production can be exported in th<3 follotring ye(1.l's of 
opere.tion. 

6. Scope of ,-,ork 

- Preinvestnont studYi conpletad 
- Plannin~, constr\.1ct10n : to be carried out 

7. Tine required : 2~ nonths 

8. Project cost (estiw~ted) u~ 220,000 (equipuent).. _ 
VNQ ~5,OOO,OOO(buildings, •• ) 

9. Phasing of expenditure : 

.- 10. JUstification 

- S",tisfying the dem::.nd for I!atche s in the local I!c.rket 
- Offering jobs to 80 persons 
- Possessing export potenti~ 

Earning 211 estir:"ted ODoun'c of foreign exch."l1ge 
USb 250 ,000/yenr 

• 
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1. Na!.le of Project : r~ATCH PLANT 

2. LocQtion : Bien hOc Industricl Est~te 

3. Proposed sponsor: Joint-venture betueen Vietn2.ilesc :,nd 
foreign investors 

~. Description : 

5. Objectives : 

The plcnt is to produce 144,000 boxes/day 
2~hrs/dcY (one box contains 50 wQtches) 

There is, nO,-r, only one nalluf::-.cturcl' in South VN. uhich 
only satisfies less th~ 651> of tho do~estic de~and. There­
fore there exists the :re~.1clnine 35'; ;)f loc,~l der.;211d to be 
net. In the 1st yec.r of operation; 80;; of the production ,-,ill 
be sold to th<3 dODestic ;JQrket. It is 2llticipated tha.t 30% 
of the production can be exported in th<3 follotring ye(1.l's of 
opere.tion. 

6. Scope of ,-,ork 

- Preinvestnont studYi conpletad 
- Plannin~, constr\.1ct10n : to be carried out 

7. Tine required : 2~ nonths 

8. Project cost (estiw~ted) u~ 220,000 (equipuent).. _ 
VNQ ~5,OOO,OOO(buildings, •• ) 

9. Phasing of expenditure : 

.- 10. JUstification 

- S",tisfying the dem::.nd for I!atche s in the local I!c.rket 
- Offering jobs to 80 persons 
- Possessing export potenti~ 

Earning 211 estir:"ted ODoun'c of foreign exch."l1ge 
USb 250 ,000/yenr 

• 




